
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 17 
SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

Time: 7:00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman(Vice-Chairman) 
Anita MacDonald 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
John Oswell 
David Payne 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 9 September 
2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=292&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A useful guide fo
[...]
roduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

 

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 
followed by any Ward Councillors; 

4. The Committee may ask questions of the 
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  
Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  
When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the 27 August 2009 meeting - to follow 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 
 

 
NON-MAJOR - WITH PETITION 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 43 Oak Avenue, 
Ickenham - 
64104/APP/2009/1261 
 
 

West 
Ruislip; 
 

Erection of a two storey side 
extension, part two storey, part 
single storey rear extension, 
alterations to front porch, 
conversion of the roofspace to 
provide habitable accommodation 
involving raising the roof and the 
installation of two rear dormer 
windows and 2 side rooflights, new 
window to first floor side (involving 
demolition of the side garage and 
rear conservatory)  
 
Recommendation : Approval 
 

1 - 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

NON-MAJOR - WITHOUT PETITION 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 108 Field End Road, 
Eastcote - 
4784/APP/2009/1298 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Change of use from Class A1 
Shop to Class A2 Financial and 
Professional Services 
 
Recommendation : Approval 

13 - 22 

8 3 High Road, Eastcote 
- 
14719/APP/2009/1589 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Change of use of ground floor 
from Class A1 (Retail) to Class B1/ 
D1 (Manufacture and Fitting of 
Dentures) 
 
Recommendation : Approval 
 

23 - 36 

 

9 Plans for North Planning Committee 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

43 OAK AVENUE ICKENHAM  

Erection of a two storey side extension, part two storey, part single storey rear
extension, alterations to front porch, conversion of the roofspace to provide
habitable accommodation involving raising the roof and the installation of two
rear dormer windows and 2 side rooflights, new window to first floor side
(involving demolition of the side garage and rear conservatory)

11/06/2009

Report of the Director of Planning & Community Services Group    

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 64104/APP/2009/1261

Drawing Nos: Flood Risk Matrix
203
001
204
002
205

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site is located on the south west side of Oak Avenue and comprises a two
storey detached house with a single storey side garage and rear conservatory. To the north
west lies No. 45 Oak Avenue, a two storey detached house with side and rear extensions,
and to the south east lies No. 41 Oak Avenue, a detached bungalow. The street scene is
residential in character and appearance comprising a mix of detached houses and
bungalows and the application site lies within the 'developed area' as identified in the
adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies, September 2007). The
application site is also covered by TPO 514.

The originally approved scheme (64106/APP/2008/2404) proposed a two storey side
extension (involving the demolition of the existing side garage), measuring 3.45m wide and
5.1m deep, aligning with the rear wall of the application property, and finished with a hipped
roof set 0.3m below the roof ridge. A bay window was proposed on the first floor front
elevation above the new garage door. 

The proposed part two storey rear extension was set flush with the flan
[...]
enue

64104/APP/2008/2404

64104/APP/2009/100

43 Oak Avenue Ickenham  

43 Oak Avenue Ickenham  

The erection of a two storey side extension, front porch, part two storey rear extension and rear
conservatory, decking, and conversion of the roofspace to provide habitable accommodation
involving raising the roof and the installation of two rear dormer windows and three rooflights
(involving demolition of the side garage and rear conservatory). 

The erection of a two storey side/rear extension, front porch, part two storey rear extension and
rear conservatory, decking, and conversion of the roofspace to provide habitable accommodation
involving raising the roof and the installation of two rear dormer windows and three rooflights
(involving demolition of the side garage and rear conservatory).

07-01-2009

22-04-2009

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Approved

Refused

1.3 Relevant Planning History  

Comment on Planning History  

3. Comments on Public Consultations

Appeal: 

Appeal: 

Page 3



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Petition:

We the undersigned oppose the above planning application on the grounds of the following:

1. The extension above the garage and the proposed length to which it will extend (it will
exceed the current depth of the existing house); the proposal of building the garage wall
closer to the boundary with No. 41 and raising of the roof. These will have an adverse affect
on the main habitable room (living room) of No. 41, a bungalow. This room relies on a small
window - they would be directly facing an expanse of brick wall and become thoroughly
enclosed as nothing else could be seen. This is unacceptable.
2. The 2 rear dormer windows (three floors up) - these will invade all neighbours secluded
outdoor living areas, thereby losing all valued privacy.
3. Increase in the depth of the first floor room above the garage compared to the previously
approved scheme.
4. The heightening of the roof 
[...]
licies, September 2007) and section 7.0 of the
Hillingdon Design & Accessibility Statement: Residential Extensions.

No. 41 Oak Avenue has a dining room with its only external window facing the application
site. A gap of some 6.5m would be retained between the flank wall of the proposed two
storey side extension and that flank window. The two storey rear extension has now been
reduced in depth so that some of the width of that window would not be directly obscured
by the proposed side extension, thereby maintaining the residential amenities of the
occupiers of No. 41 Oak Avenue. It is considered that the amended scheme would not now
appear unduly dominant, have a visually intrusive impact when viewed for that window or
would significantly reduce sunlight to that window. As such, the proposal would overcome
the reason for refusal of the previous scheme and would now comply with policies BE19
and BE21 of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies, September
2007) and section 5.0 of the Hillingdon Design & Accessibility Statement: Residential
Extensions.

The high level side rooflight facing 41 Oak Avenue and the first floor flank ensuite bathroom
window can be fitted with obscure glazing to prevent overlooking. The proposal would
comply with policy BE24 of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved
Policies, September 2007).

The proposed rear dormer windows would overlook the rear garden and would not result in
an increase in overlooking over and above that from the existing rear first floor windows
onto the adjoining properties. The high level rooflight facing No. 41 Oak Avenue can be
fitted with obscure glass to mitigate against any perception of overlooking of that property.
The proposal would therefore comply with policy BE24 of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan (Saved Policies, September 2007).

No protected trees will be affected by the proposed development however tree protection
measures are recommended. The prop
[...]

 G

reen

37
a

Sub

55

53
a

51

Pavilion

W
ard Bdy

33

31

48

39

49

42

LB

39

34a

Path (um
)

62

PARKFIELD ROAD

31
a

53

CH

Cricket Ground

Sta

OAK AVENUE

29

2

43

41

34

El

24

41
a

37

´

September 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

43 Oak Avenue
Ickenham

64104/APP/2009/1261

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 12



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

108 FIELD END ROAD EASTCOTE PINNER  

Change of use from Class A1 Shop to Class A2 Financial and Professional
Services.

14/06/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 4784/APP/2009/1298

Drawing Nos: 0029/01/A
0029/02
Location Plan Scale 1:1250
Supporting Information

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

It is considered that the proposal would not compromise the aims and objectives of the
relevant policies contained within the adopted Hillindgon Unitary Development Plan and
there are no material planning considerations that would justify a refusal of permission. It
is accordingly recommended that the application be approved.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

T8

N12

NONSC

Time Limit - full planning application 3 years

Air extraction system - noise and odour

Non Standard Condition

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

No air extraction system shall be used on the premises until a scheme for the control of
noise emanating from the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The scheme shall be fully implemented before the development is
occupied/the use commences and thereafter shall be retained and maintained in good
working order for so long as the building remains in use.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of the occupants of surrounding properties in accordance with
policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007)
and Policy 4A.20 of the London Plan (February 2008).

The premises shall not be used for deliveries and collections, including waste collections
other than between the hours of 0800 hrs and 2000 hrs, Monday to Friday, 0800 hrs to
1300 hrs Saturdays and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays.

1

2

3

2. RECOMMENDATION 

29/06/2009Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

MCD4 Shop Window Display (Service Uses etc)

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of surrounding areas.

A window display appropriate to a shopping parade shall be provided prior to the
commencement of the use for which permission is hereby granted and shall be
permanently retained thereafter.

REASON
To ensure the appearance of the frontage is appropriate to the shopping area and assists
in maintaining its vitality in accordance with Policy S6 of the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) and London Plan (February 2008)
Policy 3D.3.

4

I52

I53

I1

I3

Compulsory Informative (1)

Compulsory Informative (2)

Building to Approved Drawing

Building Regulations - Demolition and Building Works

1

2

3

4

INFORMATIVES

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant
planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including The
Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which makes it unlawful for the Council to act
incompatibly with Con
[...]
ps - safeguarding the amenities of shopping areas

Change of use of shops in Parades

Service uses in Secondary Shopping Areas

Protection of the character and amenities of surrounding properties and the local
area

New development and car parking standards.

Part 2 Policies:

Not applicable

Advertisement and Site Notice5.

5.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

4784/B/91/1926

4784/D/92/0631

108 Field End Road Eastcote Pinner  

108 Field End Road Eastcote Pinner  

Erection of a single-storey rear extension to provide additional retail and storage space

Erection of a single storey rear extension

03-04-1992

26-06-1992

Decision: 

Decision: 

Refused

Approved

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 16



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Not applicable 5.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

6. Consultations

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

The principle of the development

Density of the proposed development

Impact on archaeology/CAs/LBs or Areas of Special Character

Airport safeguarding

The application site is located within the secondary shopping area of Eastcote Centre.
Policy S12 states that in secondary shopping areas, the Local Planning Authority will grant
permission for a number of uses which includes class A2 financial and professional
services uses where it is satisfied that:

(a) The remaining retail facilities are adequate to accord with the character and function of
the shopping centre and to provide for the needs of modern retailing including consumer
interests;
(b) The proposed use will not result in a separation of class A1 uses or a concentration of
non-retail uses which might harm the viability or vitality of the centre.

Within this row of commercial premises there are a number of uses including A1, A2, A3,
A5 and D1.The majority of premises within the block would remain within A1 use. The
properties either side of the application site would remain within A1 use. Within the
East
[...]
ugh of Hillingdon (UDP) (Saved Policies, September 2007).

The proposed use is not for residential and therefore not applicable to this application.

Policy S6 states that to safeguard the amenities of shopping areas, the Local Planning
Authority will grant permission for changes of use of class A1 shops if the proposed use
will not cause unacceptable traffic related problems.

Policy AM14 states that new development will only be permitted where it is in accordance
with the council adopted car parking standards. The proposal would not affect the parking
provision for the unit and would not result in demand for additional car parking spaces. As
such the proposal would comply with policy AM14 of the UDP (Saved Polices 2007).

It is considered that an A2 premises would not generate any further traffic than the existing
A1 retail unit. The car parking standards as set out in the UDP state that 1 car parking
space is required for 50sqm of floor space. This proposal would involve a unit with 66sqm

Page 18



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

7.17

7.18

7.19

7.20

7.21

7.22

Urban design, access and security

Disabled access

Provision of affordable & special needs housing

Trees, Landscaping and Ecology

Sustainable waste management

Renewable energy / Sustainability

Flooding or Drainage Issues

Noise or Air Quality Issues

Comments on Public Consultations

Planning Obligations

Expediency of enforcement action

Other Issues

of floor space, the unit has two existing off street car parking spaces and as such the
proposal would accord with car parking standards and consequently it is considered that
the proposal would not have a harmful effect on road safety. In light of the above it is
considered that the proposal change of use would accord with the policies of the London
Borough of Hillindgon (UDP) (Saved Polices 2007).

There are no external alterations proposed as part of this appli
[...]
ABBOTSBURY GARDENS

1

4

27

Bank

TCB

81

113

TCB

2

25

28

10
4

127
131

133

CRESCENTGARDENS

PO

109
F

IE
L

D
 E

N
D

 R
O

A
D

1b

C
R

E
S

C
E

N
T

 G
A

R
D

E
N

S

29

E
l S

ub
 S

ta

83

115

143
135

6

18

14
6

CR

MEADOW WAY

38

Library

88

DEANE CROFT ROAD

125

3

1

13

Manor

12
6

86

35

10
0

2

Post

El S

(PH)

11
0

12
2

12
4

14
4

34

10
2

10
6

117

129

´

September 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

108 Field End Road
Eastcote

4784/APP/2009/1298

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

3 HIGH ROAD EASTCOTE  

Change of use of ground floor from Class A1 (Retail) to Class B1/ D1
(Manufacture and Fitting of Dentures).

21/07/2009

Report of the Corporate Director of Planning & Community Services  

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 14719/APP/2009/1589

Drawing Nos:  1:1250 Scale Location Plan
Un-numbered Existing Floor Plan
Un-numbered Proposed Floor Plan

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks permission for the change of use of a vacant retail shop with the
Eastcote Village Parade to a centre for the manufacturer and fitting of dentures (Class
B1/D1). Although the proposal is strictly contrary to policy S7 of the saved UDP in that the
parade does not contain 3 separate shop units in essential use, it does contain a local
convenience store occupying two former units which does provide a wide range of goods
which comprise 4 categories of essential goods, 
[...]
ingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007).

The development shall not begin until a sound insulation scheme for the control of noise
transmission to the adjoining dwellings/premises has been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be fully implemented before the
development is occupied/use commences and thereafter shall be retained and maintained
in good working order for so long as the building remains in use.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of the occupants of surrounding properties in accordance with
Policy OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007)
and Policy  4A.20 of the London Plan (February 2008).

The premises shall not be used for deliveries and collections, including waste collections
other than between the hours of 08:00 and 18:00, Mondays to Fridays, 08:00 to 13:00
Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank and Public Holidays.

REASON
To safeguard the amenity of surrounding areas, in accordance with Policy OE1 of the
Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) and Policy 4A.20
of the London Plan (February 2008).

A window display appropriate to a shopping parade shall be provided prior to the
commencement of the use for which permission is hereby granted and shall be
permanently retained thereafter.

REASON
To ensure the appearance of the frontage is appropriate to the shopping area and assists
in maintaining its vitality in accordance with Policy S6 of the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) and London Plan (February 2008)
Policy 3D.3.

Notwithstanding the detail shown on the un-number proposed floor plan, received on
23/07/09, development shall not commence until details of access to building entrances
(to include ramped/level approaches, signposting, types and dimensions of door width and
lobby openings) and a toilet facility to meet the needs of people with disabilities have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved
facilities should be provided prior to the occupation of the development and shall be
permanently retained thereafter.

3

4

5

6

7

Page 24



North Planning Committee - 17th September 2009
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

REASON
To ensure that people with disabilities have adequate access to the development in
accordance with Policy R16 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007) and London Plan Policies (February 2008) Policies 3A.13, 3A.17 and
4B.5.

I52

I53

I1

I3

Compulsory Informative (1)

Compulsory Informative (2)

Building to Approved Drawing

Building Regulations - Demolition and Building Works

1

2

3

4

INFORMATIVES

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant
planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including The
Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which makes it unlawful for the Council to act
incompatibly with Convention rights, specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8
(right to respect for private and family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of
property) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

The decision to GRANT planning permission has been taken having regard to the policies
and proposals in the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September
2007) set out below, including Supplementary Planning Guidance, and to all relevant
material considerations, including the London Plan (February 2008) and national guidance.

You are advised this permission is based on the dimensions provided on the approved
drawings as numbered above. The development hereby approved must be constructed
precisely in accordance with the approved drawings. Any deviation from these drawings
requires the written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the relevant provisions of
[...]


Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Planning &

Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

E

C

L

C
C

L

C

C

R

L
C

E

L

L

R

E

A

G

A

16

Willow Tree

19

3b

G
arage

1

25

SU
TT
ON
CL
OS
E

FB

TCB

The Black Horse

1

Tennis Club

14

11

Eastcote Place

1

22

25

14

(PH)

Th
e B
lac
k H
or
se

Bla
ck
Ho
rse
Pa
rad
e

66

3a

Shelter

3c

77

82

1

9

LB

Eastcote Lawn

2

1

74

7

10

48.2m

Georgian Lodge

ive
r P
inn

13

FL
AG
WA
LK

Dean's
Cottage

15

12

(PH
)

O
ld
B
arn

Shops
The

old
B
arn

H
ouse

El Sub Sta

W
A
LK

EAST

House

The
Rosery

11

HIG
H R
OA
D
EA
ST
CO
TE

65

AZALEA

45.6m

Old Forge

to

66a

43.6m

17

2

1 to
9

1 to 12

20

59

A
ZA
L
E
A
W
A
L
K

PC

12

´

September 2009

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

3 High Road
Eastcote

14719/APP/2009/1589

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 43 Oak Avenue, Ickenham - 64104/APP/2009/1261
	7 108 Field End Road, Eastcote - 4784/APP/2009/1298
	8 3 High Road, Eastcote - 14719/APP/2009/1589
	9 Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

 
Minutes- 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
17 SEPTEMBER 2009  
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge 
 

 

Come into effect on: Immediately 
 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Edward Lavery (Chairman), Tony Eginton (substituting for Anita 
MacDonald), Michael White (substituting for Michael Markham) Carol Melvin, 
John Oswell and David Payne 
 
Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present: 
None Present  
 
Officers Present: 
James Rodger, Meg Hirani, Matthew Gilks and Charles Francis  
 
 

 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

  Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Anita MacDonald and Councillor 
Michael Markham with Councillors Tony Eginton and Michael White substituting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Allan Kauffman – no substitute 
  

 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of 27th August 2009 were agreed subject to the following: 
 
The Committee's attention was drawn to Item 9 140-142 Green Lane, 
Northwood Application 66055/APP/2009/1129 in the minute  of the Committee 
of 27 August 2009 tabled for signature. Prior to the Committee a letter was sent 
to the Council informing officers that the planning application be withdrawn. It 
was incorrectly marked and did not come to the attention of planning officers 
present at the Committee meeting. 
  
The effect of this is that the minutes to be approved record that in respect of 
Item 9, the Committee resolved to refuse the planning application. That 
resolution will not result in the issue of a notice of refusal. 
  
In order to ensure that an accurate minute of the Committee of 27 August 2009 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

is approved, officers recommend that it is not appropriate to amend the 
accurate record of the Committee's resolution to refuse the application.  
  
However, with the Committee's approval it is suggested that the following 
addition to the minute of Item 9 be inserted in italics for reasons of transparency: 
  

Post-meeting note: Prior to the Committee meeting a letter was received by the 
Council from the applicant informing officers that the planning application was 
withdrawn. 
  
The Committee Members and the planning officers attending the Committee 
meeting were unaware of this letter and the withdrawal of the planning 
application at the time of the Committee meeting. Subsequently, Item 9 was 
debated, and a resolution to refuse was passed by the Committee. The 
approved minutes record the resolution to refuse the planning application.  
  
The Committee's resolution will not result in the issue of a notice of refusal, 
since the Committee's resolution to refuse the application was made under a 
mistake of fact that the planning application remained extant at the date of the 
Committee meeting.  
  
The Committee has been informed of the reasons for this 
oversight, and received an apology from officers. The Committee has in addition 
required the addition of this text to Item 9 of the minute of the Committee's 
meeting of 27 August 2009 to ensure clarity and transparency. 
  
 
 

 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

 Consideration of Reports: 
 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

6. 43 OAK AVENUE, ICKENHAM 
 
64104/APP/2009/1261 
 
Erection of a two storey side extension, part two storey, 
part single storey rear extension, alterations to front 
porch, conversion of the roofspace to provide habitable 
accommodation involving raising the roof and the 
installation of two rear dormer windows and 2 side roof 
lights, new window to first floor side (involving demolition 
of the side garage and rear conservatory) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative 
of the petitioners objecting to the proposal and the agent 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The Chairman asked for clarification on the loss of light to the 
rear principal room (dining room). 
 
Officers reported that the proposed development as amended 
would not be unduly dominant, be visually intrusive or 
significantly reduce sunlight to the dining room window of 41 
Oak Avenue and would now comply with BE 19 and BE 21 of 
the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan. 
  
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed.  
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 

 Resolved – that the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report 
and addendum sheet. 
 

 

7. 108 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE 
 
4784/APP/2009/1298 
 
Change of use from Class A1 Shop to Class A2 Financial 
and Professional Services 
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and 
on being put to the vote was agreed subject to the conditions in 
the report and addendum sheet and as amended: 
 
(i) Condition 3 altered to: ‘The premises shall not be used for 
deliveries and collections, including waste collections other 
than between the hours of 0800 hrs and 2200 hrs, Monday to 
Friday, 0800 hrs to 1300 hrs Saturdays and not at all on 
Sundays or Bank / Public Holidays’. 
 
 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 Resolved – That the application be Approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and addendum sheet circulated at the meeting and 
amended condition 3 as detailed above. 
 
 

 

8. 3 HIGH ROAD, EASTCOTE 
 
14719/APP/2009/1589 
 
Change of use of ground floor from Class A1 (Retail) to 
Class B1/D1 (Manufacture and Fitting of Dentures) 
 
It was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be 
approved subject to the conditions in the report and addendum 
sheet and as amended: 
 
To the drawing numbers, add Un-numbered 1:500 Block and 
1:1250 Location Plan received on 9/09/09, supporting 
information received on 9/09/09 and the e-mail received on 
16/09/09.  
 
To add condition 8:  No air extraction system shall be used on 
the premises until a scheme for the control of noise and odour 
emanating from the site has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved 
scheme shall then be fully implemented before the use 
commences and thereafter shall be retained and maintained in 
good working order for so long as the building remains in use. 
 
To safeguard the amenity of the occupants of surrounding 
properties in accordance with policy OE1 of the Hillingdon 
Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007) 
and Policy 4A.20 of the London Plan (February 2008). 
 
To add condition 9: The forecourt parking area shown on the 
approved plans shall be permanently retained for use by 
occupiers and customers of the building and used for no other 
purpose. 
 
To ensure that an appropriate level of car parking provision is 
provided on site in accordance with Policy AM14 of the 
adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies 
(September 2007) and Chapter 3C of the London Plan 
(February 2008). 
 
To note the comments of Conservation/Urban Design Officer 
as set out in the addendum sheet: 

 

Action By: 
 
James Rodger 
Meg Hirani 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

 Resolved – That the application be Approved subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s 
report and addendum sheet circulated at the meeting and 
changes to drawing numbers and conditions 8 and 9 as 
detailed above. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7:45 p.m.  
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 
 


